The Company provides benefits to its employees under the Leave Encashment pay plan which is a non-contributory defined benefit plan. The employees of

the Company are entitled to receive certain benefits in lieu of the annual leave not availed of during service, at the time of leaving the services of the

Company. The benefits payable are expressed by means of formulae which takes into account the Salary and the leave balance to the credit of the

employees on the date of exit.

The following tables summaries the components of net benefit expense recognised in the Statement of profit and loss and the funded status and amounts

recognised in the balance sheet for the gratuity plan:

Average Future Service

The sensitivity analysis below have been determine based on reasonably possible change of the respective assumptions occurring at the end

of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Salary escalation (100 basis point movement)

Discount rate

Mortality rate

Salary escalation rate (p.a.)

Disability Rate (as % of above mortality rate)

Withdrawal Rate

Normal Retirement Age

Particulars

The principal assumptions used in determining gratuity benefit obligation for the company's plans are shown below:

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

7.50% 8.00%

Indian assured

lives mortality

(2006 -08)

(Mod.) ultimate

Mortailty

Indian assured

lives mortality

(2006 -08)

(Mod.) ultimate

Mortailty

7.00% 7.00%

5.00% 5.00%

58 Years 58 Years

5.00% NA

1.00% NA

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

2.85   2.31   2.03   1.37

2.33   2.84   1.38 2.03

2.57   2.54   1.72   1.60

Note 33 : Disclosure pursuent to Ind AS 37 - “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”
(In ` Lacs)

Sr. No. Balance

as at

01-Apr-2016

Provisions made

during the period

Provision

reversed during

the period

Balance

as at

31-Mar-2017

a)   2,277.13   1,476.82   -   3,753.95

(In ` Lacs)

Sr. No. Balance

as at

01-Apr-2015

Provisions made

during the period

Provision

reversed during

the period

Balance

as at

31-Mar-2016

a)   919.17   1,357.96   -   2,277.13

Nature of Provisions:

Note 34 : Auditors’ remuneration (Including service tax)
(` In ` In ` In ` In Lakh)

Sr. No. For the Year

Ended March

31, 2017

For the Year

Ended March

31, 2016

1 5.05   4.75

2 0.30   0.45

3 0.83 0.85

6.18   6.05

Note 35 :  Contingent liabilities and Commitments (to the extent not provided for)
(In ` Lacs)

Sr. No.   Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

(i) Unsertained Unsertained Unsertained

Total -   0.00 0.00

Note 36 : Details of Specified Bank Notes (SBN) held and transacted during the period 08/11/2016 to 30/12/2016 :
(` In ` In ` In ` In Lakh)

SBNs*

Other

denomination

notes

Total

Total Closing cash in hand as on 08.11.2016 12.96 0.91 13.86

(+) Permitted receipts 51.79 420.53 472.32

(-) Permitted payments   (0.01)   (2.62)   (2.63)

(-) Amount deposited in Banks   (64.74)   (383.56)   (448.29)

Closing cash in hand as on 30.12.2016   -   35.26 35.26

Particulars

Provision for Resurfacing obligations

Particulars

Provision for Resurfacing obligations

Salary escalation (100 basis point movement)

Discount rate (100 basis point movement)

Attrition rate (100 basis point movement)

Normal Retirement Age

Leave Encashment Rate during employment

The sensitivity analysis below have been determine based on reasonably possible change of the respective assumptions occurring at the end

of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Particulars

Discount rate

Mortality rate

[…]

1 Ashoka Concessions Ltd. Holding Company   5,878.17 5,878.17   5,878.17

(b) Loan Taken:

Sr.No Party Name Description As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

1 Ashoka Concessions Ltd. Holding Company   1,791.43 1,605.63   -

(c)

Sr.No Party Name Description As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

1 Ashoka Concessions Ltd. Holding Company   67.12 25.00   84.91

2 Ashoka Technologies Pvt Ltd. Fellow Subsidiaries   -   0.50   6.30

Payable to Contractor & Service Provider:

Purchase of material and Rendering of services :-

Finance Cost :-

Instrument Entirely Equity in nature - Loan Taken

ASHOKA BELGAUM DHARWAD TOLLWAY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Note 38 : First-time adoption of lnd AS

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016 (date of transition to Ind AS)

(` In ` In ` In ` In Lakh)

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

a. Property, plant and equipment 74.05   (0.00)   74.05   94.03   -   94.03

Intangible assets Under Development 1 & 2 260,671.69   (146,568.81)   114,102.88   262,614.07   (147,660.95)   114,953.12

b. Other non-current assets 22.22   186.78   209.00   150.59   201.82   352.41

260,767.96   (146,382.03)   114,385.93   262,858.68   (147,459.13)   115,399.56

(2) Current Assets

b. Financial assets

i) Investments 164.79   -   164.79   -

ii) Trade receivables 2.65   -   2.65   1.39   -   1.39

iii) Cash and cash equivalent 34.07   -   34.07   38.80   -   38.80

iv) Other financial assets 0.31   -   0.31   17.29   -   17.29

c. Other current assets 11.19   -   11.19   14.41   -   14.41

213.01   -   213.01   71.89   -   71.89

Total assets 260,980.97   (146,382.03)   114,598.94   262,930.57   (147,459.13)   115,471.44

(` In ` In ` In ` In Lakh)

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(1) Equity

a. Equity share capital 359.45   (108.44)   251.01   359.45   (108.44)   251.01

b. Instrument Entirely Equity in nature 3 -   6,256.81   6,256.81   -   6,256.81   6,256.81

c. Other equity 6,634.42   (6,077.19)   557.23   10,064.53   (3,508.91)   6,555.61

Total Equity 6,993.87   71.18   7,065.05   10,423.98   2,639.46   13,063.43

(2) Non-current liabilities

a. Financial liabilities

i) Borrowings 4 59,915.71   (7,310.09)   52,605.62   53,605.89   (6,168.82)   47,437.06

ii) Other financial liabilities 1 186,320.71   (137,912.66)   48,408.05   189,962.43   (143,274.75)   46,687.68

b. Long-term provisions 5 3,508.84   (1,230.46)   2,278.38   1,575.16   (655.01)   920.15

249,745.26   (146,453.21)   103,292.05   245,143.48   152,677.69   95,044.89

(3) Current liabilities

a. Financial Liabilities

i) Trade payables 57.04   -   57.04   2,606.43   -   2,606.43

ii) Other financial liabilities 4,151.86   -   4,151.86   4,706.58   -   4,706.58

b. Provisions 0.42   -   0.42   0.33   -   0.33

c. Other current liabilities 32.52   -   32.52   49.77   -   49.77

4,241.84   (0.00)   4,241.84   7,363.11   -   7,363.11

Total Liabilities 253,987.10   (146,453.21)   107,533.89   252,506.59   150,098.59   102,408.00

Total equity and liabilities 260,980.97   (146,382.03)   114,598.94   262,930.57   152,738.04   115,471.44

 Reconciliation between total equity previously reported (referred to as “Previous GAAP”) with Ind AS is as under:

(` In ` In ` In ` In Lakh)

Equity as per previous IGAAP 6,993.87   10,423.98

-

Loan from Holding Company 5,878.17   5,878.17

Corporate Guarantee from Ultimate Holding Company 270.21   270.21

-

Unwinding of Upfront Fees (49.84)   (20.74)

Fair Value of Schedule Maintainance 1,230.46   655.01

Fair Value of NHAI Premium (10,981.76)   (5,619.67)

[…]

Accordingly, the Company has prepared financial statements which comply with lnd AS applicable for periods ending on March 31, 2017, together with the comparative

period data as at and for the year ended March 31, 2016, as described in the summary of significant accounting policies.

In preparing these financial statements, the Company has availed itself of certain exemptions and exceptions in accordance with Ind AS 101. This note explains the

principals adjustment made by the Company in restating its Indian GAAP financials statements, including the opening Balance sheet as at April 01, 2015, the financial

statements for the year ended March 31, 2016 and year ended March 31, 2017.

Estimates

The estimates at March 31, 2016 and at April 01, 2015 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with Indian GAAP (after adjustments to reflect

any differences in accounting policies).

Footnotes
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016 Opening Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015

Footnotes

 As At April

1, 2015

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

(` In ` In ` In ` In Lakh)

Particulars Footnotes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

6,965.83   -   6,965.83

3 35.03   1,228.44   1,263.47

7,000.86   1,228.44   8,229.30

5 2,410.18   (762.40)   1,647.78

6 155.39   0.89   156.28

1 5,800.50   5,651.26   11,451.76

1 & 4 1,981.88   (1,092.16)   889.72

83.02   -   83.02

10,430.97   3,797.60   14,228.57

(3,430.11)   (2,569.15)   (5,999.27)

-   -   -

(3,430.11)   (2,569.15)   (5,999.27)

-   0.89   0.89

-

-

-

(3,430.11)   (2,568.27)   (5,998.38)

Reconciliation between total comprehensive income previously reported (referred to as “Previous GAAP”) with Ind AS is as under:

(` In ` In ` In ` In Lakh)
 For the Year

ended March

31, 2016

(3,430.11)

Initial recongisation on financial liabilities 1,228.44

Resurfacing Obligation Cost reversal 762.40

Unwinding of discount on financials assets/liabilities carried at amortised cost (5,464.31)

Increase in carrying value of provisions (186.95)

Reversal of Amortization on Intangible fixed assets 1,092.16

Reclassification of net actuarial gain on employee defined benefit obligations to OCI (0.89)